other things, (i) the connected transaction relating to the subscription of new shares of the
Company by a substantial shareholder of the Company; and (ii) the application for whitewash
waiver, and the announcement of the Company dated 9 March 2018 in relation to, among other
things, the poll results of the special general meeting of the Company held on 9 March 2018.
Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those
defined in the Circular.

COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Board is pleased to announce that Completion took place on 16 March 2018.

Upon Completion, 1,888,865,067 Subscription Shares have been duly allotted and issued as
fully paid to Dr. Mo. Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, the aggregate Subscription Price
of HK$196,441,967 payable by Dr. Mo to the Company was set off by the Balance, and all the
interests incurred from the Cash Consideration was waived by Dr. Mo.

– 2 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table depicts the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Completion:

Shareholders Immediately before Completion Immediately upon Completion
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Dr. Mo (Notes 1 and 3) 608,917,695 8.51 2,497,782,762 27.62
Ping Da Development (Note 2) 1,135,000,000 15.87 1,135,000,000 12.55
Mr. Zhang (Notes 1, 5 and 6) 338,271,282 4.73 338,271,282 3.74

Sub-total for Dr. Mo and parties acting
in concert with him (Note 7) 2,082,188,977 29.11 3,971,054,044 43.92

Other Directors
Mr. Chu (Notes 1, 4 and 5) 83,004,605 1.16 83,004,605 0.92
Mr. Fan (Notes 1 and 5) 22,000,000 0.31 22,000,000 0.24
Dr. Liu (Notes 1 and 5) 5,000,000 0.07 5,000,000 0.06
Prof. Zhao (Notes 1 and 5) 5,000,000 0.07 5,000,000 0.06
Mr. Sin (Notes 1 and 5) 5,000,000 0.07 5,000,000 0.06

Public Shareholders 4,950,760,554 69.21 4,950,760,554 54.75

Total 7,152,954,136 100.00 9,041,819,203 100.00

Notes:

1. Dr. Mo, Mr. Zhang, Mr. Chu, Mr. Fan, Dr. Liu, Prof. Zhao and Mr. Sin are Directors.

2. Ping Da Development is a company wholly owned by Dr. Mo. The sole director of Ping Da
Development is Dr. Mo.

3. Miss Mo, an executive Director, is the daughter of Dr. Mo. As at the date of this announcement,
Miss Mo does not hold any Shares.

4. Out of these 83,004,605 Shares, 69,000,000 Shares are directly held by Mr. Chu while the remaining
14,004,605 Shares are held by Ms. Woo, the spouse of Mr. Chu. For the purpose of the SFO, Mr.
Chu is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares in which Ms. Woo is interested.